Illinois De	epartment of Public He	ealth			FORM APPROV	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			
		IL6014534	B. WING		11/21/2024	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
HARMON	Y PALOS					
			IGHTS, IL 60463			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Annual Certification	and Licensure Survey				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licensu	ure Violations:				
	300.610a) 300.1210b)					
	300.1210c) 300.1210d)6)					
	300.1220b)3)					
	Section 300.610 Res	sident Care Policies				
	procedures governin facility. The written p be formulated by a F Committee consistin administrator, the ad					
	of nursing and other policies shall comply	services in the facility. The with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating				
	Section 300.1210 Ge Nursing and Persona	eneral Requirements for al Care				
	care and services to practicable physical, well-being of the res	hall provide the necessary attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychological ident, in accordance with				
	plan. Adequate and care and personal ca	prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each total nursing and personal				
		······································				
	nent of Public Health DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE	
	cally Signed				12/11/24	
TE FORM			6899	N911	If continuation sheet 1	

Illinois De	epartment of Public He	alth			
STATEMEN	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		IL6014534	B. WING		11/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
HARMON		11860 SOL	JTHWEST HIGH	IWAY	
HARMON	T FALOS	PALOS HE	IGHTS, IL 604	63	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S9999	Continued From page	9 1	S9999		
	care needs of the res	ident.			
	 c) Each direct ca and be knowledgeabl respective resident ca d) Pursuant to su nursing care shall inc following and shall be seven-day-a-week ba 6) All necessary to assure that the resident presenting services of the 3) Developing an up-feach resident based of comprehensive assess and goals to be accor and personal care an representing other se activities, dietary, and are ordered by the physical services of the services of the preparation of the 	are-giving staff shall review e about his or her residents' are plan. ubsection (a), general lude, at a minimum, the practiced on a 24-hour, isis: precautions shall be taken idents' environment remains izards as possible. All all evaluate residents to see ceives adequate supervision vent accidents. n of Nursing Services pervise and oversee the e facility, including:			
1	modified in keeping w	vith the care needed as			
	indicated by the resid				
	These requirements w by:	vere not met as evidenced			
Illin a ia Dana anto	nent of Public Health		I		

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY IPLETED
		IL6014534 B. WING		1	1/21/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,			
			OUTHWEST HIGHW			
HARMON	Y PALOS		HEIGHTS, IL 60463			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 2	S9999			
	facility failed to follow for care planning and implementing previou interventions based of for a resident readmin history of repeated fa personalized fall inter available sources of identify and impleme for a resident who wa after being hospitaliz multiple significant in two of four residents	on all available information tted to the facility with a alls and by not implementing rventions or ensuring all information were utilized to nt effective fall interventions as admitted to the facility ed from a fall that resulted in juries. This failure applies to (R7 and R56) reviewed for R56 experiencing a fall that				
	history of Metabolic E Left Side Pain from E	male with a diagnoses Encephalopathy, Right and Back to Legs, and restless as admitted to the facility				
	frequent falls, he was after a fall at home, h admissions related to he has severe lumba of pain, per family me more frequent falls as transferred to rehabil falls included recomm rehab; IDT (Interdisci recommendations als alarms, caregiver wit	ats he had a history of a admitted to the hospital be had previous hospital of alls in the last few years, in spine fusion and complains ember he has been having s of late, and can be itation; the plan for recurrent inendation of subacute iplinary Team) so included Bed/Chair hin arm's reach when out of ting schedule and ADL				

	epartment of Public He	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6014534	B. WING		11	/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
		11860 S	OUTHWEST HIGHW	AY		
HARMON	Y PALOS	PALOS	HEIGHTS, IL 60463			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE) THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 3	S9999			
		node, shades up during the ades down at night, and disruptions.				
	The facility's Fall Log reviewed 11/18/2024 documents R7 had falls on 10/22 at 11:40 AM and 10/26 at 9:25 PM R7's progress note dated 10/23/2024 documents a certified nursing assistant made writer aware that R7 was observed sitting on the floor. Writer and staff went into resident's room to assess resident. Resident stated he was trying to move to the other bed because his bed had a hole in it, and he slid down on the floor.					
	10/26/2024 documer off in his room, staff he was observed lyir	gement Assessment dated hts his bed alarm was going immediately responded, and ng on the floor; R7 reported bed off the bed as he was her bed.				
	documents he is at ri history of falls, poten poor safety awarene acute respiratory fail aspiration pneumonia	an initiated 07/23/2024 isk for falls related to a tial medication side effects, ss, disease process such as ure with hypoxia, sepsis, a, cognitive impairment, ephalopathy, Coronary Artery				
	Disease, Benign Pro Urinary Tract Infectio Mellitus, Acute Kidne R7's care plan interv	static Hyperplasia, chronic ons, Hypertension, Diabetes by Injury, and A fibrillation. entions did not include aregiver within arm's reach				
	and ADL (Activities on non-skid socks, use	ablishing a toileting schedule f Daily Living) routine, of bedside commode, e day, lights off and shades imizing overnight				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		11 004 453 4	B. WING			104/0004
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IL6014534	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,		11	/21/2024
			OUTHWEST HIGHW			
HARMON	T PALOS	PALOS	HEIGHTS, IL 60463			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 4	S9999			
	implemented until 10	ent rounding and asking if he to to the total to the total to the total to the total total total total total to				
	history of Cirrhosis of Non-traumatic Brain Chronic Kidney Disea Hepatic Encephalopa Multiple Fractures of	male with a diagnoses f Liver, Emphysema, Hemorrhage, Stage 4 ase, Sarcoidosis, Epilepsy, athy, History of Falling, Ribs, and Bone Disorder the facility 07/12/2024.				
		reviewed 11/18/2024 a fall with injury 07/12/2024				
	7/12/2024 documents facility via stretcher a upon assessment pa over the body, left ea around left eye. Patie bed in the lowest pos- ice water at bedside; documented that Wri nursing assistant of p Upon assessment the sitting upright at the b the patient what happ bleed. The patient ha	ter was notified by certified batient being on the floor. e writer observed the patient bedside, as the writer asked bened his nose started to ad pain rating 10/10 with on to the left leg, the patient				
	hospital with an acute					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6014534 B. WING				
					11	/21/2024
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE, DUTHWEST HIGHW			
ARMON	Y PALOS		EIGHTS, IL 60463			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 5	S9999			
	certified nursing assis	stant observed patient sitting				
		m, he was observed by				
		on his buttocks on the floor				
		bserve with minimal bleeding				
	-	nable to move his right leg,				
		opened he reported he was				
		ise the bathroom, he did not				
		for assistance, he was last				
	seen by the nurse be					
		M sleeping in bed with his				
		bed in the lowest position.				
	On 11/18/24 01:29 Pl	M V26 (Family Member)				
	stated, R56 fell when he first came to the facility,					
	and she doesn't think	they did the proper intake				
	when he was admitte	d. V26 stated, the facility				
	didn't get enough info	ormation about R56's needs.				
	V26 stated, R56's oth	ner roommates had a better				
	intake process and w	ere better accommodated.				
	V26 stated, she does	n't know how R56 fell but his				
		d with sensors or railings,				
		back in the facility at the				
	very end. V26 stated,	, after R56 fell they added				
	0	oved his room closer to				
		dded a motion sensor to his				
		n R56 fell he fractured his				
	, _ ,	nd hasn't been able to				
		stated, R56 has been				
	discouraged and dep					
		es a lot of it has to do with				
	the injury.					
	R56's medical record	,				
		from V26 (Family Member)				
	•	Imitted regarding his needs alls and history of falls.				
		-				
	R56's hospital report					
		ecently admitted to the				
	hospital from 06/29/2	024 - 07/12/2024 TOP				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY IPLETED		
	IL6014534 B. WING		44/04/0004					
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE		11/21/:			
HARMON	Y PALOS		HEIGHTS, IL 60463					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE		
S9999	Continued From pag	e 6	S9999					
	hemorrhage (bruising brain), nasal bone fra cells post bone marro subsequent worsene R56's Minimum Data Abilities dated 07/12/ at 3:11 PM documen and touching assista substantial/maximal The facility's census was admitted on 07/7 located in an area tha nurses station and w facility on 07/24/2024 right outside the nurse R56's physician orde	A Set section for Functional /2024 marked as completed ts he required supervision nce with bed mobility and assistance with transfers. report documents when R56 12/2024 his room was at was not close to the then he was readmitted to the 4 he was placed in a room						
	R56's Current care p documents he is a hi traumatic subdural he kidney, stroke, acido right foot, stage 3 Ch sarcoidosis, epilepsy insomnia, and right h implemented 07/12/2 frequent visitors are a and adaptive devices forgetfulness and wo reorient him to his su to keep all needed its	dered until 07/24/2024. lan initiated 07/12/2024 gh risk for falls due to emorrhage, calculus of sis, right ankle joints and bronic Kidney Disease stage, r, acute kidney failure, hip fracture with interventions 2024 including ensure that his aware of the use of assistive s; he has periods of build like staff to frequently irroundings; he would prefer ems like water pitcher, tissue in reach; he would prefer to						
	keep the bed in the le would like Physical T	ow position for safety; he herapy and Occupational and treat him as ordered to						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6014534	B. WING			124 12024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE		11	/21/2024
			OUTHWEST HIGHW			
IARMON	Y PALOS	PALOS I	HEIGHTS, IL 60463			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE) THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 7	S9999			
	further falls; and he w with a safe environme spills and/or clutter; a working and reachabl position at night; side handrails on walls. Re- interventions of a bed attempts to get out of can assist him and pr quarter side rails to a transfers were not im R56's care planned in him to ask for assista to use the call light, a to prevent unassisted were not implemented On 11/20/24 at 1:02 F stated, initial fall asse admission. V2 stated history of falls on adm obtained from the ress or the hospital this inf in the admission's assi information obtained be included on the ac plans. V2 stated, any interventions should F R56's care plan once facility in July 2024. V (Family Member) was when he was admitte	56's care planned d alarm to alert staff when he bed unassisted, or so staff revent falls and the two ide with mobility and plemented until 07/24/2024. Interventions of reminding nce; reorienting him on how nd if necessary, toileting him d attempts to go to the toilet d until 11/09/2024. PM V2 (Director of Nursing) essments are done upon , if a resident has a known nission based on information ident, the resident's family, formation would be including sessment. V2 stated, any from those sources should dmission or baseline care past medical history of fall nave been incorporated in he was readmitted to the /2 stated, he believes V26 is present and interviewed d to the facility and possibly tion regarding falls would				
	On 11/21/24 at 10:33 yes when asked by s should be personalize	AM V32 (Physician) replied, urveyor if fall interventions ed to R56's needs. V32 oon after his arrival prior to				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6014534	B. WING		11	/21/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE,			
IARMON	Y PALOS		DUTHWEST HIGHW IEIGHTS, IL 60463			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 8	S9999			
	 ⁹ Continued From page 8 his fall and V26 (Family Member) was at bedside at this time. V32 stated, he believes there was some concern with R56's neurological status related to his sarcoidosis, and this may have led to him attempting to get out of bed. V32 stated, R56 suffers from a rare illness, and it may have been difficult to anticipate his particular needs and the appropriate precautions needed to be implemented prior to him coming to the facility for the first time. V32 stated, fall interventions are a personalized approach for each patient and should be tailored to the debilities that each patient comes with. On 11/21/24 at 11:32 AM V1 (Administrator) stated, the room R56 was located in on admission is not right near the nurses station and is towards the end of the hall. V1 stated, room R56 is currently located in is closer to the nurses station and is right outside of it. On 11/21/24 at 12:29 PM V2 (Director of Nursing) 					
	stated, R56's bed rai fell 07/12/2024. V2 s added until an asses were given. V2 stated could not be applied however there was n were needed or not f was provided by V26 needing bed railings. necessary for V26 to railings, and railings if the staff noticed that with positioning howe	Is were not in place when he tated, bed rails would not be sment is done, and consents d, there was no reason rails for R56 on admission, to indications if bed railings for R56 and no information 6 (Family Member) of him 2 V2 agreed it is not 1 initiate the use of bed could be used for mobility or at the patient was struggling ever there was nothing				
	was admitted prior to	the brief amount of time R56 his fall. currence Policy received				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	IL6014534 B. WING		11/21/2024				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			3. WING 11 SSS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
	Y PALOS	11860 S	OUTHWEST HIGHWA HEIGHTS, IL 60463				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
\$9999	residents are assess interventions are put "A Fall Risk Assessm by the nurse or the F admission." "Those identified as I provided fall interven Plan may be started necessary and requir Minimum Data Set w "If a resident had fall automatically conside Therefore, the nurse Fall Risk Assessmen is high risk for falls of fallen." "The Falls Coordinate the resident's care pl "The interventions wi as necessary." The facility's Care Pla 11/21/2024 states: "It is the policy of the plans including base conjunction with the f the State Operations comprehensive care after the comprehensive resident." "The baseline care pl	facility to ensure that ed for risk for falls and that in place." hent form will be completed alls Coordinator upon high risk for falls will be tions. An interim Falls Care but a Falls Care Plan is red after the State required as done." en, the resident is ered as high risk for falls. does not have to fill out the t to determine if the resident r not, after the resident had or will add the intervention in an." Il be reevaluated and revised anning Policy received facility to ensure that all care line care plans are in federal regulations. Based on Manual F656 regulation a plan must be developed sive assessment of the lan at a minimum should ased on admission orders,	S99999				

6899